Case: 14-12696 Date Filed: 08/04/2014 Page: 1 of 27

No. 14-12696-CC

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION NETWORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

> On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama No. 1:13-cy-00521-CG-C

AMICUS BRIEF OF ALABAMA, FLORIDA, AND GEORGIA, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL

Pam Bondi

Florida Attorney General

The Capitol, PL 01

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300

(850) 487-2564

Sam Olens

Georgia Attorney General

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

(404) 656-3300

(404) 657-8733

Luther Strange

Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher

Solicitor General

Megan A. Kirkpatrick

Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Alabama Attorney General

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 353-2188

(334) 242-4891 (fax)

mkirkpatrick@ago.state.al.us

August 4, 2014

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity of Amici Curiae	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> confirms that the district court failed to properly analyze the substantial burden on EWTN's religious beliefs.	4
II. The federal government's requirement that EWTN sign Form 700 and deliver it to its third party administrator, along with the sanctions imposed for failing to do so, substantially burdens EWTN's exercise of religion.	11
A. EWTN's sincere religious beliefs prevent it from providing sterilization or contraception coverage, being morally complicit in the provision of such services, or ceasing the provision of insurance for its employees.	12
B. The government's regulatory scheme substantially burdens EWTN's freedom to exercise religion	13
III. The government's so-called accommodation is not the least restrictive means of furthering its alleged compelling interest in providing sterilization and contraceptive care.	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

Table of Authorities

Cases	
Bowen v. Roy,	
476 U.S. 693, 106 S.Ct. 2147 (1986)	.13
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S, 134 S.Ct. 2751, 2767–75 (2014)	sim
Cheffer v. Reno, 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995)	8
Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., No. 14-12696-CC, 2014 WL 2931940 (11th Cir. June 30, 2014)	.15
Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 490 U.S. 680, 109 S.Ct. 2136 (1989)	6
Kaemmerling v. Lappin, 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	.13
Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398, 83 S.Ct. 1790 (1963)6	5, 7
Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division, 450 U.S. 707, 101 S.Ct. 1425 (1981)	7, 8
United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252, 102 S.Ct. 1051 (1982)	6
University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius, 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
Wheaton College v. Burwell, 134 S.Ct. 2806 (2014)	.15
Statutes 26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)	.14

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)14
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) & (iii)
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb4
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(c)
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)
Ala. Code § 11-62-141
Ala. Code § 16-1-11.1(5)
Ala. Code § 22-11A-101
Fla. Stat. § 1002.42(2)(h)
Fla. Stat. § 393.13(3)(b)
Fla. Stat. § 409.175(5)(e)
Fla. Stat. §§ 761–761.051
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-8-111(2)
Other Authorities 78 Fed.Reg. 39870-0116
Constitutional Provisions Ala. Const. art. I, § 3
Ala. Const. art. I, § 3.011
Fla. Const art. 1, § 31
Ga. Const. art. 1, § 1, ¶¶ III-IV1

Case: 14-12696 Date Filed: 08/04/2014 Page: 9 of 27
